

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

1-7-2020

State v. Golden Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46751

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Golden Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46751" (2020). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7862. https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7862

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 46751-2019
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	SHOSHONE CO. NO. CR-2018-347
v.)	
)	
BRIAN MATTHEW)	
GOLDEN, SR.,)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
<hr/>		

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF SHOSHONE**

HONORABLE SCOTT WAYMAN
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

REED P. ANDERSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #9307
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Failing To Redline The Parts Of The PSI That Defense Counsel Pointed Out Were Erroneous.....	5
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed Two Concurrent Sentences Of Five Years, With Two Years Fixed, Following Mr. Golden’s Convictions For Two Counts Of Possession Of A Controlled Substance.....	7
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Mr. Golden’s Rule 35 Motion.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Lunneborg v. My Fun Life, 163 Idaho 856 (2018)..... 5, 8, 11

State v. Barreto, 122 Idaho 453 (Ct. App. 1992).....12

State v. Carey, 152 Idaho 720 (Ct. App. 2012)6

State v. DuValt, 131 Idaho 550 (1998).....7

State v. Gonzales, 123 Idaho 92 (Ct. App. 1993)8

State v. Hooper, 119 Idaho 606 (1991)8

State v. Mauro, 121 Idaho 178 (1991)6

State v. McIntosh, 160 Idaho 1 (2016)7, 8

State v. Mitchell, 77 Idaho 115 (1955).....9

State v. Molen, 148 Idaho 950 (Ct. App. 2010).....5, 6

State v. Person, 145 Idaho 293 (Ct. App. 2007).....6

State v. Rodriguez, 132 Idaho 261 (Ct. App. 1998).....6

State v. Shideler, 103 Idaho 593 (1982).....9

State v. Trent, 125 Idaho 251 (Ct. App. 1994)10

Rules

Idaho Criminal Rule 35*passim*
